No. 391-71/2016 STG-III **Government of India** Ministry of Communications **Department of Telecommunications**

419, Sanchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Road New Delhi-110001, Dated: 23 March, 2017

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:

Appointment of Shri Neeraj Singhal in NITI Aayog, New Delhi on lateral shift basis. ***

The undersigned is directed to refer to DoP&T OM No. 7/1/2016-EO (MM.II) dated 28th February, 2017 on the subject noted above and to say that Shri Neeraj Singhal (Staff No. 20601), an officer of ITS Group-A, presently posted as Director in Department of Fertilizers, Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers on deputation basis, has been selected for appointment for the post of Director, NITI Aayog on lateral shift basis for a period upto 18.03.2019 (i.e. combined tenure of 7 years) or until further orders, which ever event takes place earlier.

2. Earlier instructions for relieving of Shri Neeraj Singhal for UIDAI, issued vide DoT OM No. 391-69/2016-STG III dated 22nd February, are hereby cancelled.

3. The officer may be instructed to join his new assignment as Director, NITI Aayog immediately.

(Anil Kumar)

Director (Staff) Tele No. 23036645

 \mathbf{To}

Ms Bharati S. Sihag, Secretary, Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

Copy to:

1.

- Shri Chhatra Mani, Under Secretary to Govt. of India, DoP&T Office 1. of the Establishment Officer, New Delhi w.r.t Letter No. 7/1/2016-EO (MM.II) dated 28th February, 2017.
- 2.NITI Aayog [Sh. Dinesh Koccher, Under Secretary(Admin)] Sansad Marg, New Delhi.

3. Officer concerned.

Director (IT). For uploading the same on DoT website 4. 5. Order Bundle.